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Decision No.

O 7 1981 MM NMGRe
$2800 AR 716 SIPHERNEY
\Wuub\ﬂ”d FindyLS
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation
for the purpose of considering and
determining minimum rates for trans-
portation of used household goods

and related property statewide as
provided in Minimum Rate Tariff 4-B
and the revisions or reissues therecof.

)

; Case No. 5330

) Petition for Modification
) No. 114

) (Filed Marceh 18, 1980)

)

)

Loughran & Hegarty, by Edward J. Hegarty, Attorney
at Law, and Thomas J. Hays, for California
Moving & Storage Association, Inc., petitioner.

David R. Wallace, for California Department of
Genecral Services; Alan Bdelstein, Attorney at Law,
for California Teamsters Public Affairs Council:
Taéd Muraoka, for IBM Corporation and California
Manufacturing Association: C. D. Gilbert, H. Bughes,
J. C. Kaspar, for California Trucking Association:
and Robert C. Johnson, for Bekins Moving & Storage
Co., interested partics.

. William J. Jennings, Attorney at Law, Bruce H, Kennedy,

and John Lemke, for the Commission staff.

INTERIM OPINION ON REMEARING

This application filed by the California Moving and
Storage Association (CMSA) in March of 1980, regquests that the
rates and charges contained in Minimum Rate Tariff 4-B be increased
between 5.3 percent and 8.8 percent to offset certain increcased
expenscs. By Decision No. 92017 dated July 2, 1980, we dismissed
this application based primarily on the finding that houschold goods
carriers require no specific authority from the Commission to in¢rease
their rates.

CMSA filed a petition for rehearing on July 28, 1980,
which was granted by Decigion No. 92313 dated October 8, 1920.
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q After the grant of rehearing, but before the hearings

were held, CMSA amended the original petition by requesting an
additional increase of 8 percent in the minimum rate tariff <o
reflect increased costs to be incurred between April and July
of 198l.

Four days of hearing were held before Administrative
Law Judge Hendersom, during the first week of January 198l in
San Francisco and Los Angeles. This decision will only be concerned
with the original Petition No. ll4. The amendment to the petition,
involving certain cost increases to be incurred between April and
July 1981, will be considered in a subsequent decisionm.

Extensive testimony was presented by the CMSA, Teamsters
public Affairs Council, the Consumer's Affairs Branch of the
Commission staff (CAB) and the Transportation Division of the
Commission staff (Transportation Division). The issues raised
were presented most concisely in the arguments of the CAB and the

ransportation Division.
Discussion

+  The essence of the argument of the CAB is:

1. Houschold goods carriers require no authority from the
Commission to increase their rates.

2. Substantial numbers of shipments are presently transported
at rates above the minimum.

3. Because of 1 and 2 above, there exists a fairly competitive
environment in the houschold goods moving industry which benefits
consumers.

4. Therefore, the present minimum rates should not be
increased at this time.

The position of the staff of the Transportation
Division is:

1. The Commission has followeé a policy of updating the

minimum rate tariffs until hearings in the reregulation proceeding

Q//have commenced.
N\

Sty
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’ 2. CMSA has used the preferred methodology (direct wage cost
offset) in calculating the increase.

3. The reregulation proceeding on this tariff is Imminent.

4. Therefore, the increase should be granted.

While acknowledging the validity of the position of the
CAB, we will adopt the position of the Transportation Division in
order to maintain a consistent policy of updating the minimum rate
tariffs at least until hearings on the reregulation have commenced.
Findings @f TFact

1. Since the rates were last generally adjusted in Minimum
Rate Tariff 4-B, carrier opcrating costs have risen with respect
o transportation services performed under the provisions of
that tariff.

2. CMSA reguests offset increases based on the direct wage
cost offset method to reflect the increased costs referred to in
Finding 1 above.

3. The proposed rate increases amount to an average of 5.3
percent for distance rates. For hourly rates, increases amount to
an average of & percent for Territory A, 8.7 percent for Territory B,
and 8.8 percent for Territory C. The proposed rate increases will
result in approximately 10.5 million dollars additional annual
tariff revenue.

4. Substantial number of household goods shipments are
presently transported at rates above the minimum rate level.

5. Houschold goods carriers require no specific authority
£rom the Commnission to increasce their rates.

6. The Transportation Division staff recommends that the
increase be granted.

7. CAB staff recommends that the increasc be denied.

8. Hearings have been set for May 4, 198l in the reregulation
proceeding for Minimum Rate Tariff 4-B.
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9. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this
decision are justified and are reasonable; and the present rates
and charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this
decision, are for the fuéure unjust and unreasonable.

10. Because the cost increases referred to in Finding 1
have been incurred as early as July 1, 1980, this order should
be made effective the date of signature.

Conglusion ¢f Law
Petition for Modification £iled March 1980 to the
extent ordered herein should be granted.

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Minimum Rate Tariff 4-B (Appendix C to Decisionm No. 65521,
as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, to become

. effective April 25, 1981, the revised pages set forth in Appendix A,

attached hereto.

2. 1In all other respects Decision No. 65521, as amended,
shall remain in full force and effect.
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L¥ 3. The Executive Director shall serve a copy of each
of the tariff amendments on each subscriber o Minimum Rate
Tariff 4-B.
The effective date of this order is the date hereof.
Dated APR 7 1951 , at San Francisco, California.

R
2T
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SECTION Lm=RULES (Consinwed) RN

MIXID SUIPMENTS

(a) When one or more commodities 20r which rates are not provided in this tarif?
are included in the same shipment with commodities for which rates are herein provided,
the rate or rates applicable to the entire shipment may be determined as chough all of
the commodities were ratable under the provisions of this tariff at the comdined weiohe
of the mixed shipmont; or the commodities f0r which rates are provided in this tari?f?
may be transported at the applicable rates provided herein, and the commodities for
which rates are not provided herein, at the rates provided in other Commismnion tariffa
or which might bo othexwise applicable, provided sepArate weights Or othor authorized
Wnits of measurerent are furnished or obtained. In the event that the latter basis is
used, tha minimum charges provided in this tarif? shall apply €O the entire shipment,

(b) When any uncrated portion of a shipment of commodities for which rates are
harein provided requires protection against damage aftar roceipt thereof by the carrier
and such protection is affordeC by the carrier by PACKING much uncrated portion o7 <he
shipment in containers, such rortion so packed shall be rated as uncrated property.

APPLICATION OF RATES

(a) Rates provided in Items 300, 320, 330 and 340 aro Zor the transportation of
shipnents from point of oxigin €0 point of destination, from Point of origin o point
of storage~in-transit, or Irom point of STOraGe=in-transit to point of destination, and
anclude pickup and delivery, subdect toO Item 75.

{b)  Tor transportation of shipments for distances of 50 miles or less, rates shall
appiy in cents per hour (See Note), in cents per pioce, or in cents per 100 pounds
(Itoms 300, 320, 330 and 340), subject t¢o Itams 145, 150 and 155%.

(¢) Tor transportation in excess of 50 miles, rates in Items 300 and 320 shall
apply, subject to Item 55,

(d) Rato in Item 350 shall apply for the accessorial mervices of packing and un=
PACking in the territory in which the service is performed,

(@) Item J60 providaes rates for transportation of ety ahipping containers and a
basis of charges for the fumishing of shipping containers and packing materials by
the carrier,

(%) Item 80 provides valuation charges Zor all shipments not released to a value
0f sixty (60) centm per pound, per article.

NOTZ.~=The highest rated territory in or through which any service is performed
shall determine the applicable hourly rate.

PICXUP AND/OR DELIVERY AT OTHER THAN CROUND FLOOR

Wian shipments are picked up or dslivered, or both, at other than ground Zloor, the
following additional charges per pickwp or delivery per Ilight and/or long Carry shall
be ansensed:

4+ At hourly rates (Item 330) No additional charge,
2. At plece rate (Item 340) 180 cents per pliece.
3. At distance rates (Items 00 and 320) 60 cents per 100 pounds .

{ Increase, Dacision No. 92000
-t

AT

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITICS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF \CALIPOPYIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

-
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SZCTION le==RULLS (Continued) 1M

DECLARATION OF VALUE==VALUATION CHARCLS (Concluded)

{#) The follewing minimum valuation charges will apply to all shipments not
releasad €0 & value 0f 60 cencs per pound per arcicCle (See Note 1)1

TRANSPORTATION VALUATION CHARGE

cants per each 5100 (or Zraction thereof)
raleaned valuation., (See Note 1)

STORACE=IN=TRANSIT VALUATION CHARCE

10 cents pex each 5100 (or fraction thereo?)
o released valuation, (See Note 2)

NOTL lL.==1Z the shipper wishes to avold these additional charges, he must
enter a released value 02 60 cents per pound por arcicle on the shipping document.

NOTL 2.==l0 charge shall be made where storage=in~transit of a shipment is
undertaken for carrier's convenience.

NOTE J,==0n shipments which are stored in transit in acooréance with the provie
sions 0f Item 180, separate transportation valuation charqges shall ba assessed for
the transportation from initial point of origin to point of storage and for <.e trans-
portation from point of storage to point of descinacion,

(g) Each shipping piece or package and contents thereo! shall constitute one
article, except that total component parts of any article caken apart or Xnocked down
for handling and loading in vehicle shall constitute oOne article for the purpose of
detormining carrior's liability. (Seo Note)

NOTE.~~Whan an entire shipment is tcransported in containers, lift vans, or
shipping boxas, each shipping package, piece, or lo0se i<em not enclosel within a
yackage in such concainers, 1Lift vans, or shipping hoxes will constitute the arcicle,

DISPOSITION OF FRACTIONS

In camputing & rata based on 4 percentage of another rate, the 20llowing rule
shall be Observed in the &isposition of Zractions:

rractions of less than & or .30 of a cent, omit,

rractions 0f i or .50 02 a cent Or greater, increase tO next
whole figure,

DIVERTLD SHIPMINTS

Charges upon & shipment transported under rates provided in Items 300 or 120
which has been diverted shall be computel at the applicadle rate in effect on date of
shipment from point of origin via each point where diversion occurs %t Zinal destination,
plus an addicional charge of £14,35 Zor each diversion.

4 Change, neither increase or decrease )

O Sheroate ) Decision No. 92500

e G

ISSUED BY THC PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOPNIA,
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

-10-
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SICTION l=wRULDS (COntinued) I7ny,

DELAYS IN PICXUP OR DELIVERY

(a) If a carrier agrees with a ahipper to pickup a shipment 0f used household
goods on & mpecified date and/or time and it is unable to fulfill that commitmenc,
the carrier shall notify the shipper, or person designated by the shipper, by telegram
or telephone, at the carrier’s expense, as so0n as it Decomes apparent that a promised
date and/or time will not be met.

(2) VWhonever a carrier is unable 0 make delivery of a anipment Of household goods
on the date or during the period specified in the receipt Or shipping order, the carrier
shall notify tha shipper, or person dosignated by the shipper, by telegram or telephone,
At the carrier's expense, of the date on which delivery of the shipment will be made;
sucCh notification to be given not less than 24 hours prior to the date or during the
period shown on the receipt of shipping order except when the Circumstances casusing
the delay occur at a later time, in which case the notice shall be givean as s0on as
Possible Dut in N0 event more than 24 Nourn after the occurrance, provided, that the
requiremenst 02 this paragraph shall not apuly where the carrier is unable to obtain
from the shipper an address or telephone number for such notification.

(¢) Claims for reimbursement for damages to a shipper because of carriar negli-
gence in failing to pick up & shipment on the date promised or failing to deliver
a shipmenc by the proferred date or period of time specified in the shipping order,
conZirmation of shipping instruction and rate quotation document, or other cContraclt
of carriage, presented by the shipper to the Carrier shall be responded to by the
carrier in accordance with Rule 2.7 of Generxal Orcer No. 1¥9.

WAITING OR DELAY

When vehicle is held Zor convenience of the shipper or consignee through no
Zaule of the carrier in connection with shipments moving oOr to be moved under rates
contained in Items 300 or 320, a charge at the hourly rates provided in Item 330
will be assessed f0r each hour or fraction thare0f Over One hour,

SMLIT PICKUD
Split pickup service may be accorded subject o the Zollowing condizions:

(1) The charge for the composite shipment shall be paid by oOne consignor, cone
signee, Or other interested party. .

(2) 5plit delivery service shall not be accorded.

(3) In the event a lower aggregate Charge resules from treating one Or more
cComponent parts As a separate shipmant said charge may be applied.

{(4) Charges shall he computed as follows:

(a) Under nhourly rates (Item 3J0). Apply applicable rate for the total
time consumed in loading at the point 0f origin o each component par-, and
unloading at point of destination, plus double the driving time Detween esch
such point. (Total time shall be converted into hours and/or fractions thereof
in accordance with the provisions of Icem 9%.)

() Under discance rates (Items 300 and 320). Apply the applicadble rate
€0 the total weight 0f the composite shipment for the distande from point of
origin of any component part to point of destination via the points of origin
of all other component parts, plus an additional charge 0of $30.9%5 Zor each
StOp t0o load between firmt point oOf origin and point of destination,

Q Increase, Decision No. 92900

!

CPrECTIVE \’b_ﬂ g’)

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITICS COMMISSION OF TME STXEt OF\CALIFOPNIA:
Correction SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFQRNIA,

)=
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SECTION l==RULES (Continved) Imem

SPLIT DELIVLRY
Splic delivery service may be accorded subject to the following conditions:

(1) 7The charge for the composite shipment shall be paid by one consignor, cone
aignee, Or otherxr interested party.

(2) Split pickup service shall not be accorded,

()} In the event a lower aggregate cCharge rxesults Zrom treating one or more
componant DArts AB a separate shipment said chargs may be applied.

(4) Charges shall be computed as Zollows:

(a) Under hourly rates (Xtem 330). Apply applicable rate for the total
time consumed Lin loading at point Of origin and unloading at point of destination
0f each component part, plus doublo the Ariving time between each such poine.
(Total time shall De converted into hours and/or fractions thereof in accordance
with the provisions of Item 95,)

(b) Under distance rates (Items 300 and 320). Apply the applicadble rate
€0 tha ¢otal welight 0f the COmposite shipment for the Aistance from point of
oxiqgin o point of destination of any component part via the points of destina~
cion 0f all other component parts, pius an additional charge of 530.95 for each
BLOD tO unload between Point of origin ané final point of Cestination.

STORACE IN TRANGIT (See Nete 1)

Shipmencs may De stored Once in transic for & period no: to exceel G0 days from
the date 02 unloading at storago point., (See Note 2)

Charges shall be computed on the following basis:

{(a) The applicadle transportation rate from initial point of origin o
point ©Z storage, plus

{(b) The applicadble transportation rate Zrom point of storage %o point of
destination, plus

{¢) Warehouse handling and storage charge of $1.45 per 100 pounds
for each J0=day peariod or fragtion therecf, subject to a minimum charge
0L 57.00 Zor each 30-Cay period.

NOZE l.=-0n shipments subject £0 hourly rates both into and out of point of
storage in cransit the weight of the shipment for purposes ¢f determining the
BLOraAge=in=transit charge may be estimated by multiplying the total Cubic feet of
storage space occupied by the shipment on the warehouse platform or in the ware-
house by 7 pounds per cubic foot.

NOTE 2.==In the event a shipmont remains in storage in excess of 60 days, the
point 02 storage in transit shall be consideored the point of destination and there-
after shall be sudject to the rules, regulations and charges of the individual ware~
houseman, Charqges Zor subsequent delivery shall be assessecd on the basis oI the
charges applicable from point of storage to point of delivery.

{ Increase, Decision No. 92900

\ 1

e I

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE DF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

Correction
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SECTION 3=~~RATES ITM
SSTANCE RATES IN CENTS PER 100 POUNDS (1) (2) (3) (4)
Rates named in this itom apply only to shipments transported between points
located within Region l. (Sec Note)
Milesn Minimum Weight
But Not Any 1,000 2,000 5,000 8,000
Over Qver Quantity Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds
0 10 2135 1305 935 780 680
10 20 2170 1345 965 795 *695
20 30 2205 136% 980 825% 710
30 40 2240 1380 1000 830 720
40 50 2265 1410 1018 840 “730
c -
50 60 2300 1430 1025 860 745
60 70 2335 1445 1040 875 758
70 30 2370 1465 2055 890 770
80 90 2400 1490 1070 910 790
90 100 2445 151% 1080 930 805
100 120 2490 1535 1100 949 825
120 140 2545 1570 1125 965 850
140 160 2610 1610 1160 1000 880
160 180 2675 2650 2190 2030 905
180 200 2745 1685 1215 1065 935
200 225 2820 1740 1255 1105 965 O
225 250 2910 1800 1280 1140 1010 100
250 275 2990 1835 1325 1175 1035
275 300 3055 1875 1355 1210 1085
' 300 325 3110 1915 1390 1240 1115
325 350 3160 1955 1420 1270 1150
350 378 3215 1990 1450 1305 1185
375 400 3280 2020 1480 1340 1220
400 425 3310 2050 1510 1375 1245
425 450 3335 2080 1540 1405 1275
450 475 3365 2120 1570 1445 1320
475 500 3420 2160 1605 1480 1350
500 550 3460 2220 2665 1520 1395
550 600 3520 2275 1705 1590 1450
600 650 3570 2320 1760 1645 1520
650 700 3630 2375 1815 1720 1565
700 750 3680 2425 1865 1755 2610
750 800 3735 2475 1815 1805 1655
800 850 3780 2515 1960 1855 1700
850 - 0 Add to rate for 850 miles 45 cents per 100 pounds for each
: 50 miles or fraction thereof in excess of 850 miles.

(1) Minimum Charge==the charge for 100 pownds at the applicable rate.

{2} See Item 70 for application of rates.

{3) See Item 50 for computation of distances.

(4) Sec item 220 for Reglon descriptions.

NOTE.--Rates named in this item ipply in connection with split pickup and split
delivery shipments only when points of origin and points of destination of all ¢component
parts of such shipments are located within Region 1. Rates named in Item 320 shall apply
to split pickup and split delivery shipments excluded Zrom the provisions of this item.

e <> Increase, axcept as noted )
o No change ) Decision No. 92900
~ ~
EFFECTIVE April 25, 1981
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION QF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
) SAN FRANCISCO, CALLFORNIA.
Cozmaction 406
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SECTION J==RATES ITEM

DISTANCE RATES IN CENTC PXR 100 POUNDS (1) (2) (3) (4)

Rates named in this itam apply only to shipments transported hetwesn points
located within Region 1. (5ee Note)

Miles Minimum Weight

But Not Any 1,000 2,000 5,000 8,000
Over Quancity Pounds Pounds . Pounda Pounds

2135 1305 ‘ 935 780 6480
2170 1345 : 965 795 6925
220% 1365 980 825 : 719
2240 1280 2000 830 720
2265 2410 i 1023 B4Q 730

2300 1430 1029 860 ‘ 745%
2328 2445 1040 875 ‘ 755
2270 1465 : 1035 890 i 770
2400 1490 3070 940 790
2445 1515 1080 930 805

2490 1535 2100 945 825
2545 1570 : 1125 965 850
2675 1650 1190 ~030 905
2745 1685 1215 2065 935

2820 1740 1255 1105 965
2910 1800 1280 1140 1010
2990 1835 132% 2175 1035
3058 2875 ' 1355 210 1085
Lo 1915 1390 1240 215

3160 1955 1420 1270 1150
3218 1990 i 1450 1305 1185
3280 2020 1480 2340 220
3310 2050 4530 2375 1245
3335 2080 1540 1405 1275

3365 2120 4570 1445 1320
3410 2160 2605 1480 1350
3460 2220 1665 2520 1395
3520 2275 1703 1590 1450
3570 2320 1760 1645 1520

Jed0 2375 1812 1710 1545
680 24258 1865 175% 1610
3735 2475 1915 1805 1655
3780 2515 1960 2855 1700

© AMd to rate for 850 milas 45 cents per 100 pounds for each
50 miles Or fraction thereof in axcass 0f 850 miles,

(1) Minimum Charge~=the charge for 100 pounds at the applicable rate.
(2) See Item 70 for applicacion of rates.

(3) See Item 30 for computation of distances.

(4) See item 220 Zor Region descriptions.

NOIZ,==Rates named in this item apply in connection with split pickup and aplic
delivery shipments only when points of origin and points of destination of all component
parts oI such shipments are located within Region 1. Rates namel in Item 320 shall apply
0 split pickup and split delivery shipments excluded £rom the provisions of this icam,

Increase, oxcept as noted )
9 No chnnq; ) Decision No. m()

[
e OB

ISSUCD BY THC PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THC 5TATL OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

»lGm
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SECTION 3=-RATES (Continued) ImH

DISTANCE RATES IN CENTS PER 100 POUNDS (1) (2) (3) (4)

Rates named in this item apply only to shipments transported between points
located within Ragion 2; and betwsen points located in Region 1, on the one hand,
ané points located in Region 2, on the other hand.

Yiles Minimum wWeiaht

But Not Any 1,000 2,000 5,000 4,000
Over Quantity Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds

10 2135 2305 9235 780 680
20 2170 1345 965 795 695
30 2205 1365 980 a2s 0%
40 2240 2380 2000 839 740
50 2270 2415 2015 820 735

60 2305 1445 1040 860 745
70 2340 1465 2050 875 755
80 2380 1490 1065 890 770
90 2420 1515 1080 910 790
2470 2545 A100 930 8035

2530 1585 1125 952 825
2595 1630 1155 989 855
2665 2670 1185 1028 885
2740 1720 1225 1065 920
2020 1770 1255 il00 955

2930 1850 2305 1145 1005
3013 1900 2340 1175 1035
3090 1945 1375 1220 2080
3160 1990 1420 1260 2225
3210 2035 1445 1295 1165

3280 2080 2480 1325 1205
3305 2110 520 1365 3235
3365 2240 1540 1405 1265
3405 2170 1565 1435 1290
3430 2195 2600 1465 325

3480 2220 1625 1485 1355
3520 2255 2660 3.0 2385
555 2300 2695 1350 1425
3580 2335 2740 1615 1475
3620 2370 4783 1675 1520

3655 2405 1825 2730 1565
3700 2425 1860 &765 1620
3735 2475 1915 1805 1655
3780 2525 1960 1855 2700

© Mdé to rate for 850 miles 45 cents per 100 pounds for each
50 miles or fraction thereo? in excess of 8%0 miles.

(1) Minimum Charge=-=-the charge for 100 pounds at the applicable rate.
(2) See Item 70 for application of rates.

(J) See Item 50 for computation of distances,

(4) See Item 220 for Region descriptions.

ggcg‘;:; Lxcept as noted )) Decision No. 92900

[
e Y194\ €]

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIPORNIA,
Correccion

0
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SECTION J==RATZS (Continued) ITEM

RATES IN CINTS PER HOUR (1) (2)
(Applies for Distances of 50 Constructive Miles or Less)

TERRITORY (3)

Unit of IZqQuipmont: »

(a) with driver

2130
(D) with dxiver and 1 halper

Additional helpers, per man

Minimum Crarge-=the charge for one hour.

(1) See Item 70 for application of rates.
(2) See Item 95 for computation of time.
(3) See Item 210 for territorial descriptions.

DISTANCE RATES IN CENTS PER PIZCE (1) (2)

(Applies to Shipments of Not More Than 5 Pleces for
Distances of 50 Miles or lLess)

FIRST PIZCE

MILES (J)

rach
Agdicional
Pliece

Not Over 10
Over but Not Over
10 Over 20 20

2910 3555 4965

See Item 70 for application of rates.

Rates in this item will not apply %o split pickup or split delivery shipmencs,
or storage in transit privileges.

See Item 50 for computation of distances.

{ Increass, Decision No. 92900

{
zrmerre | 24| |
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THME STATE OF CALIFOONIA,
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIPORNIA,

-28=
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SICTION J==RATES (Concluded) I

ACCESSORIAL RATES
Rates in Cenca pexr Man par Hour (1) (2) ()

TERRITORY (4)

B

Packing )
Unpacking )

Minimun Qharge==the charge L0r one hour.
See ltem /0 for appiication of rates.

See Item 95 forx computation of time.
Rates 40 not include cost Of materials. (5ee Item 360)

See Item 210 for description of tarritories.

FATES AND CHARCES POR PICKING UP OR DLLIVERING
SHIPPING CONTAINLRS AND PACKING MATIRIALS

In the event new or used shipping containers, including wardrobes, are
dalivered by the carrier, its agent, Or amployees, prior to the time
shipment is tendered for cransportation, or such containers are picked
up by the carrier, its agents or amployees sudsequent €0 the wime

delivery is accomplished, the following transportation charges shall
be assensed: (S5ee Note 1)

In Cants
Zach container, set \p o
Zach bundle of containers, folded Llat-- 3o
Minimum charge, pexr delivery= = om oo 1505

Shipping containers, including wardrobes (See Note 2) and packing
raterials which are furnished by the carrier at the request of the
shipper, will be charged for at not less than the actual original

Cost tO the carrier of such materials, F.0.8, carrier’'s place of
business,

In the svent such packing materials and shipping containers are
returmned €O any carrier participating in the transportation
thereof when loaded, an allowance may De made €O the COnsignes
or his agent of not to exceed 75 parcent of the charges
assassed under the provisions of paragraph 2(a).

NOTE l.==2f che hourly rates named in Ltem 330 provide a lower charge than
the ¢harge in paragraph 1 of this item, such lower charge shall apply.

NOTE 2.==No charge will be assessed fOor wardrobes on shipments transported
at the ratas provided in Icem 330.

0 Increase, Decision No. 92900
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